base salary shall be paid according to the Superintendent/President's Salary Schedule 
("Salary Schedule"), a current copy of which is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A. 
The Superintenden t/President shall start on Step 1 of the Salary Schedule, which is three 
hundred three thousand five hundred dollars ($303,500) , payable in twelve (12) 
approximately equal monthly payments , following accrual of the pay period. 

b. Commencing on July 1, 2022 and continuing on July 1 each year 
thereafter during the term of this Agreement, the Superintendent/President shall advance

[...]

Beginning June, 2022, the Board shall provide to the 
Superintendent/President the same off-schedule salary increase given to other academic 
administrators, which may be delayed by up to six months to correspond with the 
Superintendent/President's July 1 to June 30 salary cycle. This  includes  a two thousand 
two hundred dollar ($2200) off-schedule bonus payable in June 2022 and again in June 
2023. No off-schedule salary increase shall increase the Superintendent/President's base 
pay or alter the Superintendent/President salary schedule. As a condition precedent to 
receiving any salary increase described in this paragraph, the Superintendent/President

[...]

Superintendent/President's sa lary schedule for any year or any portion of a year during 
the term of this Agreement with the mutual written consent of the 
Superintendent/President and the Board. 

e. The Superintendent/President shall receive annually a Doctoral Stipend, in 
the total amount of five thousand  six hundred  thirty-nine dollars  ($5639) annually, paid 
in twelve (12) approximately equal monthly installments along with his regular salary. 

f. The Superintendent/President shall take, at a minimum, the same salary 
schedule freezes and/or the same number of furlough days, with the resultant reduction in